



\$~4&5

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.A. 236/2021  
STATE OF NCT OF DELHI .....Appellant  
Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP.  
SI Chetan PS P.V. West.  
versus

DEEPAK .....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Dinesh Malik, Adv.

5. CRL.A. 264/2021  
+ STATE .....Appellant  
Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP  
SI Dinesh Kumar, PS Nand  
Nagri  
versus

KULDEEP .....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Saurabh Kansal, Ms. Pallavi  
Kansal and Mr.Raghav Vij,  
Advs.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR**

% **ORDER**  
**24.07.2025**

1. The Trial Court record is already furnished.
2. In view of the mandate of the Supreme Court in **Jagjeet Singh & Ors. vs. Ashish Mishra @ Monu & Anr.** (2022) 9 SCC 321, intimation be issued through the IO/SHO to the prosecutrix, who may either appear in person or through video conferencing or be



represented through an Advocate, on the next date of hearing.

3. List on 28.10.2025.

**VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J**

**SHALINDER KAUR, J**

**JULY 24, 2025/neelam**