



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 236/2021**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP with
Mr. Manvendra Yadav,
Advocate.

versus

DEEPAKRespondent

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **21.01.2026**

1. This appeal has been listed, presuming it to be arising out of the same FIR as in CRL.A. 264/2021.
2. Mr. Aman Usman, the learned APP appearing on behalf of the State, submits that this is due to a typographical error in the appeal, where it has been inadvertently mentioned that the subject FIR was registered at Police Station Mianwali Nagar, whereas the Police Station where the FIR was registered was, "Mayapuri".
3. Accordingly, this appeal will not be treated as connected with CRL.A. 264/2021.
4. The learned counsel for the respondent requests for some time to prepare the submissions in the appeal, on taking instructions from the respondent.
5. Let a Court notice of the date of hearing in the appeal be served



on the victim also, through the Investigating Officer.

6. At request, list on 02nd April, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JANUARY 21, 2026/vd/sk