



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 236/2021

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP with
Mr. Manvendra Yadav, Adv.
and SI Sandeep Bishnoi, PS
Mayapuri.

versus

DEEPAK

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Dinesh Malik, Adv. along
with respondent in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

07.05.2026

1. Nominal roll is filed which is taken on record.
2. The learned counsel for the respondent prays that in view of the fact that the respondent has already undergone imprisonment of more than 5 years and 7 months, he be now extended the benefit of Probation of Offenders Act, 1958.
3. Without expressing any opinion on the same, the respondent is granted liberty to move appropriate application in this regard.
4. In the mean time, as we have convicted the respondent for offences under Section 363/366/342 IPC and Section 6 of POCSO Act, let a report be called from the Delhi State Legal Services Authority (DSLISA) regarding the compensation payable to the victim.



5. List on 15th May, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MAY 7, 2026/lks/sk